
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028509-2021 

Tender

SEND Taxi Framework 2021

London Borough of Southwark

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-028509

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02f6cc  

Published 15 November 2021, 4:49pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Southwark

Southwark Council, 160 Tooley Street

London

SE1 2QH

Contact

Dawn Goremykina

Email

Dawn.Goremykina@southwark.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 07943824976

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028509-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028509-2021
mailto:Dawn.Goremykina@southwark.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.southwark.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.southwark.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.southwark.gov.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com
https://procontract.due-north.com


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

SEND Taxi Framework 2021

Reference number

DN581847

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Taxi Transport for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and/or
Disabilities

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £8,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60130000 - Special-purpose road passenger-transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Main site or place of performance

Mainly within the London Borough of Southwark

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The SEND taxi service provides the contracting authority with vehicles, drivers and
passenger assistances to accompany children and young people to their place of education
and may also be utilised for vulnerable adults on their journeys where required. It is mainly
used by the contracting authority to support delivery of its statutory transport duties to
support children and young people with SEND to travel to/from school/college. There are
currently 75 taxi rounds transporting children and young people on these journeys, both
within and outside of Southwark, as well as occasional ad hoc journeys as part of family
support packages.

Please note that these services exclude specialist school bus transport for children with
SEND during term time which is currently provided under a separate contractual
arrangement.

The contracting authority currently has two companies on its taxi framework and is very keen
to include additional companies able to provide SEND taxi services on its new framework.
There have been a number of national and local policy changes relating to home to school
transport and local authority funding changes in recent years which have required the
council to review its approach to contracting and delivering services. The aim of this
procurement is to establish a replacement framework agreement comprising up to five (5)
companies that are able to demonstrate their ability to meet the contracting authority’s
specification for this service alongside, flexibility and value for money. It is essential that this
framework is also able to provide safe and reliable taxi transport of a high quality for children
and young people using this service.

The contracting authority requires five transport providers, able to deliver excellent SEND
taxi services using a range of vehicles including; cars, MPV’s/people-carriers and wheelchair-
accessible vehicles. Passenger Assistants will be required on some rounds to provide
support to service users who have additional needs. Details of how the service will operate
and the standards to be met in delivery of this contract are set out in the Service
Specification.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30



Page 5 to 7

Quality criterion - Name: Social value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £8,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system



Page 6 to 7

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

Envisaged maximum number of participants to the framework agreement: 5 

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4
years:

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

20 December 2021

Local time

1:00pm

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to
selected candidates

21 January 2022

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice (High Court)

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-02T06:15:49+0100
	TCPDF




